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from any side for
two Institutes?

amalgamation of the

Sum N. KANUNGO: No.

*309. [The questioner (Shri R. P. N.
Sinha) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
2162-63 infra.]

LOANS TO SMALL ARTISANS IN RURAL AREAS

*310. SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARA-
YAN: Will the Minister of CoM
MERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what steps are being taken to give loans to small artisans in rural areas;

(b) whether Service
Societies give such loans; and

Co-operative

(c) whether any amount is made available by the Central Government to the States for this purpose?

THE MINISTER op INDUSTRY IN

THE MINISTRY orF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY (SHRIN. KANUNGO):
(a) and (c) The State Governments advance loans to individual entrepreneurs including artisans in rural areas for the development of small industries. Under the Third Five Year Plan, the projects of all the State Governments include provision for this purpose.

(b) The service co-operatives have an enabling provision in their byelaws to admit village artisans as their members and provide finance for them to the extent possible.
However, owing to scarcity of funds service societies are at present not in a position to meet th, credit demands of the rural artisans.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know the basis on which the loans are advanced to these artisans in the rural areas?

The  State

SHRI N. KANUNGO:
Governments decide that.
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SHRI +« DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know if credit societies are banned from giving loans to these artisans in the villages?

SHRIN. KANUNGO: No.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: What is the amount of loan given to such artisans in the rural areas to run their industries?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: I have not got the figure of the loans advanced because they have to be collected from all the States. They are on State Government accounts. But the provision in the Third Plan is for Rs. 263 crores and that has got to be disbursed by the State Governments within their Plan.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know if it is not a fact that the Co-operative Credit Societies do not advance loans to these people because they have not got any security to give?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: I do not know because th, Co-operative Societies are. governed by laws passed by the State
Legislatures.

SHR1 DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: If they have no security to give, how are they to get the loans?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: The Societies are entitled to loans. Individuals are also entitled to loans depending upon the bye-laws of the particular societies concerned. In fact the Model Bye-laws which have been adopted by some of the Service Co-operative Societies permit them to do so provided funds are available and funds are to be placed at their disposal by the State Governments.

SHrRI B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know whether it is a fact that the amount of loan which is given to such artisans is too inadequate to run the industries in the villages?
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SHRI N. KANUNGO: It must be differing from State to State.
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH: What amount of actual needs is covered by such loans, may I know?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: I cannot give that figure because such laws are administered by the State Governments.

SHRIR. S. KHANDEKAR: May I know as to how many service co-operatives there are working at present?

SHRI N. KANUNGO: This information has got to be collected because there are hundreds of thousands of societies.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 'Hundreds of thousands' is a vague answer. May I know the hon. Minister still remembers the Resolution that was passed in the Nagpur Session of the Congress where a target was laid down that in the course of the next two or three years there should be three to four lakhs of service cooperatives? I take it that the Ministers of the Government implement the decisions of the ruling party. I want to know it to what extent this target has been achieved by this Government.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: May T intervene? I cannot give the figures but we have made remarkable progress towards that target.
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USE oF OI1L AS FUEL BY TEXTILE MILLS

*311. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have advised the textile milla in the country to use oil as fuel in order to meet the shortage of coal; and

Ob) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what is the extent to which this suggestion is being followed?]

THE MINISTER ofF INTERNATIONAL
TRADE IN THE MINISTRY oF COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY (SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) and (b) The increasing use of fuel oil as a substitute for coal in the textile mills situated in the Western regions of the country is under the consideration ol Government. No specific directions have been issued to the mills.
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I may, further, draw the attention of the hon.
Member to the proviison made in the Finance Bill and the Finance Minister's Speech on the Budget that Railways will recover from the consignor and consignee only half the freight charges on furnace oil and the difference between such recovery and the freight payable at full rate will be made good by subsidy.

[ 1 English translation. [ |

Hindi translation.

